By-Law Title: Emergency Response By-Law Number: 113

A by-law of the Municipal Corporation of the Municipality of Clyde River, Nunavut to establish a plan for the co-ordination of Emergency Response Services provided by the Municipal Corporation, pursuant to the provisions of the <u>Emergency Measures Act</u> and the <u>Hamlets Act</u>.

WHEREAS the Municipality of Clyde River desires to establish an Emergency Response Plan to coordinate Emergencies within the Municipal boundaries;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CLYDE RIVER, at a duly assembled meeting enacts as follows:

SHORT TITLE

1. This by-law may be cited as the "Emergency Response By-Law".

INTERPRETATION

2. In this by-law:

b)	"Council"	means the Council of the Municipality;
c)	"Mayor"	means the Mayor of the Municipality;
d)	"Municipality"	means the Hamlet of Clyde River;
e)	"property"	means real or personal property owned by the Municipality;
f)	"CAO"	means the Chief Administrative Officer.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 3. The Municipality of Clyde River approves the attached Emergency Response Plan forming Schedule 'A' of this by-law as a primary document to govern how the Municipality will respond to emergency situations or perceived emergencies within the Municipal boundaries.
- 4. This by-law will be effective immediately after the third (3rd) reading.
- 5. Emergency Measures by-law #39 is hereby repealed.

By-Law Title: Emergency Response By-Law Number: 113

Date of First Reading	(Day)	18	(Month)	08	(Year)	2011
Date of Second Reading	(Day)	18	(Month)	08	(Year)	2011
Mayor	Senior Administrative Officer					
Date of Third Reading and Passed	(Day)	01	(Month)	09	(Year)	2011
Date of Third Reading and Passed	(Day)	01	(Month)	09	(Year)	2011
Date of Third Reading and Passed	(Day)	01	(Month)	09	(Year)	2011